Public Document Pack

NOTICE

4 .

S !

> Ve

S 2 &

S0 s

§ e ‘

OF - R

z | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2018
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, EILEEN QUICK,
SAMANTHA RAYNER, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND EDWARD WILSON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER,
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS
AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead, Democratic Services - Issued: 30 October 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by
accessing the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.

61-64







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning
Acts

and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning
Guidance,


[...]
the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx.
As soon as we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 6



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Vice-Chairman), Malcolm Beer, Eileen Quick,
Samantha Rayner, Shamsul Shelim and Edward Wilson.

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Airey, Alexander, Bowden
and Da Costa.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Beer — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as he personally knew the applicant.
He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Clir Quick — Declared a personal interest in item 2 as she had spoken to local
residents about the application. She confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

Clir S. Rayner — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as she personally knew the
objector. She confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

Clir E. Wilson — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as the application was in his
Ward and he had been in correspondence with the applicant. He confirmed he
attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12
September 2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

17/03345 Mrs Pawlik-Cazin: Alterations to the roof to facilitate loft conversion
with x3 side (north-west) facing dormers and x1 side (south east)
facing dormer and x1 rear Juliette balcony and alterations to
fenestration (retrospective) — THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY
to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section
10 of the Main Report, as per the Head of Planning’s
recommendations.

(The Panel was addressed by Melanie Bovingdon in objection and
John Andrews the agent on behalf of the applicant).

18/02283 Construction of x4 dwellings with associated car parking, landscaping
and associated infrastructure following demolition of all existing
buildings at Garage Block to Rear of 121 and 123 andLand Rear of
113 to 117 Springfield Road, Windsor. — THE PANEL VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY to refuse the application and refuse planning

-



permission for the following summarised reasons (the full

reasons are identified in Section 11 of the Main Report):

1. The proposed development would result in a cramped,
overdevelopment of the site and would appear out of context
with the surrounding residential development to the detriment
of the character and visual amenity of the locality.

2. The proposed development would result in an unacceptable
impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring
bungalows, numbers 1 & 2 Combermere Close.

3. The proposed development would result in insufficient car
parking and the width of the access is considered to be
inadequate to the detriment of highway safety.

4. It has not been properly demonstrated that the loss of
employment use would not harm the employment
opportunities in the locality.

(The Panel was addressed by Zygmunt Biernat and Philip James in
objection and David Maddox the agent on behalf of the applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

All details of the Essential Monitoring reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,



Agenda Item 4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

7th November 2018

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/02344/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 11
Location: The Moorings Willows Riverside Park Windsor SL4 5TG
Proposal: Upgrade and renewal of existing services to the moorings including replacement of existing electric hook-up
and water points, replacement of existing mooring bollards with mooring rings, upgrading of black and grey
water drainage system with installation of bespoke drainage system and replacement of existing storage
sheds.
Applicant: Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 3 October 2018
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/02346/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 33
Location: 75 - 75A Victoria Street Windsor
Proposal: Change of use of part ground floor and basement from Al(retail) to Bla (offices) and part residential
(1no.studio flat). Demolition of existing garages, alterations and extensions including a second floor extension
and rear extensions to create 2no. 1 bed flats, 1no.1 bed dwelling and cycle/bin store.
Applicant:  Mr Gorslar Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 9 November 2018

AGLIST



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

7 November 2018 ltem: 1

Application 18/02344/FULL

No.:

Location: The Moorings Willows Riverside Park Windsor SL4 5TG

Proposal: Upgrade and renewal of existing services to the moorings including replacement of
existing electric hook-up and water points, replacement of existing mooring bollards
with mooring rings, upgrading of black and grey water drainage system with installation
of bespoke drainage system and replacement of existing storage sheds.

Applicant:

Agent: Mr Jeremy Lambe

Parish/Ward:  Bray Parish/Clewer North Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

SUMMARY

This current application follows application number 17/00045/FULL which was refused and
dismissed on appeal. It seeks to address the previous Inspector’s decision by deleting the 15
marine service bollards and the 45 mooring bollards from the proposal. These elements were
considered to constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt and no very special
circumstances were considered to exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. It is now
proposed to install 66 mooring rings to replace existing mooring bollards and rings along the
riverside. The existing electric hook-ups and water points are to be replaced by electric service
boxes and water taps. The other aspects of the proposal remain unchanged and include the
replacement of 7 metal storage sheds with timber bin stores and engineering works which include
digging a trench to provide a bespoke drainage system and other services and the installation of
underground pumping stations.

It is considered that the proposed development would now constitute appropriate development in
the Green Belt and would preserve the openness of the Green Belt and would be acceptable in
terms of its impact on the character and visual amenities of the site itself and the River Thames
Setting.

It is acknowledged that there has been a large number of objections to this proposal. Many of the
objectors consider that the existing services are more than adequate and there is concern that
the upgrading of the moorings/drainage system would be a precursor for permanent house boats
to be moored up along this stretch of riverbank. However it is not for the Local Planning Authority
to anticipate what the applicant may or may not do in the future and the mooring of boats along
this stretch of riverbank is controlled under the original planning permission, ref number
91/01625/FULL, which permits the continued use of the riverbank for thirty three residential and
leisure boat moorings. The planning permission only allows the mooring of traditional boats or
houseboats being ‘capable of navigation by an independent integral means of propulsion.’

Subject to the final comments from the Environment Agency and the Local Lead Flood
Authority it is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions
listed in Section 13 of this report.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o At the request of Councillor Bhatti and Councillor Pryer for the reason that it is in the public
interest.

11



3.1

4.1

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site comprises a strip of land adjacent to the River Thames at the northern end of
the Willows Riverside Park, a residential caravan park. The site includes a grassed, amenity
space used by the residents of the Park. There are large boats currently moored up along the
riverbank. The Moorings currently consist of 25 green metal sheds, 25 electric hook-up points, 55
moorings rings, 8 mooring bollards, 25 angled galvanised posts at the edge of the river, water
points, rubbish/recycling wheelie bins and 4 brick structures housing electrical gear. A footpath
runs through the site, although this is not a public right of way. There are also a number of trees
on the site which are subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

KEY CONSTRAINTS

The application site is situated within the designated Green Belt and lies within Flood Zones 2
and 3.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application seeks planning permission to upgrade and renew existing services to the
moorings including the replacement of existing electric hook-up and water points, replacement of
existing mooring bollards and rings with 66 new mooring rings, upgrade the black and grey water
drainage system with a bespoke drainage system and replace 7 of the metal storage sheds with
timber sheds to accommodate wheelie bins.

The existing mooring bollards and various mooring fixings which are located along the riverbank
are proposed to be replaced with standard galvanised mooring rings (120mm in diameter) and
would be located on the camp-shedding along the riverbank. The mooring rings would lie flat
when not in use.

The existing electric hook-up services are located along the river bank approximately 3-4m away
from the edge of the river adjacent to the existing metal storage sheds. The existing hook-ups
consist of square plastic / polypropylene boxes located on steel posts up to 1.3m above ground
level. It is proposed to replace the 25 existing hook-up service boxes with 15 standard ‘Gewiss’
service boxes (H=396mm W=316mm D=160mm). Six of the service boxes would be mounted
within six of the timber bin stores and would project 30mm beyond the external surface of the bin
store. The other nine service boxes would be direct replacements of the existing service hook-up
boxes and would be located on galvanised posts at a height of 720mm above ground level and

[...]
s is to protect the visual amenities
of this riverside site which is located within the
Metropolitan Green Belt.

97/02403/UCU Enforcement Enquiry: Unauthorised mooring of Closed
houseboat ‘Bodnic’

99/78496/FULL | To install 25 non-combustible storage lockers 1 for Permitted
each mooring resident.

00/79157/FULL | Installation of 25 non-combustible storage lockers Permitted
(re-siting of lockers permitted under 99/78496).

15/01833/FULL | Replacement of 33 residential and leisure boat Withdrawn on
moorings with 13 houseboat moorings for the siting 10t
of 13 houseboats together with associated December
services/storage/bin stores/parking landscape and 2015
environmental improvements.

17/00045/FULL | Upgrade and renewal of existing services to the Refused and
moorings, replacement of existing electric hook-up dismissed on
and water points, mooring bollards, upgrading of appeal.
black and grey water drainage system with bespoke
drainage system and replacement of sheds.

17/50006/ENF | Enforcement Enquiry: Alleged mooring of residential | pending
vessel. Consideration

Planning application number 17/00045/FULL was refused for the following reason:

‘The scheme would result in inappropriate development within the Green Belt. A case of Very
Special Circumstances does not exist which outweighs the harm caused to the Green Belt. This
conflicts with paragraphs 87 and 88 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policies GB1
and GB2 (part A) of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999
(incorporating Alterations Adopted June 2003).’

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance DG1, N2
of area
Impact on the Green Belt GB1 & GB2
Trees N6
Flood Risk F1

13



7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local pla
[...]
ading of Services
1o Exlsfing Mocrlngs

: T 3703-2m1

| " |
1 530 1
i = | PLAN 1:20
I r___
: ( i [ \ 1 Service
=) I | ‘ | } box
o | |
i I I
[ -
i : Z=
T
/”\
VAN i ; ! i
- . Soale 1770 = B




EXISTING METAL SHEDS
' WILLOWS RIVERSIDE PARK

PROPOSED UPGRADING OF SERVICES TO EXISTING MOORINGS - EXISTING METAL STORAGE SHED

1130

440

REAR ELEVATION 1:20

SIDE ELEVATION 1:20

1850
|

FRONT ELEVATION 1:20

Iﬂ!
i

T—B?D—T

SIDE ELEVATION 1:20

L3

SAULPRYN SREUF AT,

L
WILLOWS RIVERSIDE PARK
WAL APEA B3, WSSO, BL4STE

| PACFOSER UPGRADING OF
SERVIZES T EXRTING MOCRIN O3
———

ERIETING METAL BTORAGE 88D

e = i
= PLANKING .
H
3703-275 A

30




PUMPING STATION DETAIL

DRG.No | HAD104% |

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, MACHINED UNLIMITED TOLERANCES TO BE + 0.10° OR 0.25mm | I55. | DATE |

CHANGES

> wc o
-

0 S SATE VALVE

AN B TYPE MM EETURN VALVE

KIDSK

M0 10W DT FTR PONER SUPPLY CABLE

(s vy oo ey et
Erry SRR
it = e B
s Y Ry
R IIILE DRAWN Pa seaLe 120 @ A3
Harroqlnp ADVANTACDE PPSI0-16 RSO0V TWIN -
Pump Systems DRGNS HADLO4S
120 LONDESEOROUGH STREET, HULL, HUZ 1DR Evpe W et Sd

31




APPENDIX D — ELEVATIONS OF SERVICE BOX AND WATER STAND

PIPE

WILLOWS RIVERSIDE PARK

PROPOSED UPGRADING OF SERVICES TO EXISTING MOCRINGS -
SERVICE BOX AND WATER STAND PIPE

" 316 "

w
3
Service
3y — box
3
L =)
ha
Service box and Water Stand Plpe Water Stand Plpe
Front Elevatlon Slde Elevatlon
[ o1 0.2 03 O 0.8 1
Scale 1110 = 100mm=1m Metres

r‘IBU "

Service box
Slde Elevation

&
Haulfryn

ge foad, Hastings, East Susex Tha4 |01
morcreech A b b A

Hauliyn Group Lid.

W
Willows Rivarsida Pork
Molderracs Rood, Wi, 514 5T

Froposad Upgrading ef Sercas
1o Exkling Moarings

T
Servlce Box and Wole Siand Hpe

s
;| Q@AY

=
L)

Planning

" 3703-273

32




WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

7 November 2018 ltem: 2

Application 18/02346/FULL

No.:

Location: 75 - 75A Victoria Street Windsor

Proposal: Change of use of part ground floor and basement from Al(retail) to Bla (offices) and
part residential (1no.studio flat). Demolition of existing garages, alterations and
extensions including a second floor extension and rear extensions to create 2no. 1 bed
flats, 1no.1 bed dwelling and cycle/bin store.

Applicant: Mr Gorslar

Agent: Mr Stuart Mackay

Parish/Ward:  Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

3.1

SUMMARY

The proposal comprises a change of use of the ground floor of the premises from Class Al
(retail) to Class Bla (office) and Class C3 (residential) to create a studio flat. In addition it is
proposed to provide a second floor extension above the existing premises to create a 1 bed flat
and demolish existing garages and erect a two storey rear extension to create a 1 bed dwelling.
A cycle and bin store are to be provided to serve the development. Including the retention of the
first floor 1 bed unit a total of 4.no 1 bed residential units will be provided in this town centre
location.

The proposed change of use of the ground floor is considered to be acceptable in this location.
The proposed extensions would not harm the significance of the Conservation Area and would be
in keeping with the site itself and the locality in general. It is considered that the proposal would
have no adverse impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring properties and the standard
of amenity for future occupiers is considered to be adequate in this town centre location. It is
considered that a parking free development can be accepted in the highly sustainable location
and no highway safety aspects are raised by the proposal.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 13 of this report.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site currently comprises a two storey building with a small basement which fronts
onto Victoria Street and lies within Windsor Town Centre. The ground floor is currently used as
an office and the first floor comprises a residential flat which is accessed separately at the rear.
There is a shared vehicular access at the rear of the site via Russell Street and the property
currently has 3 car parking spaces provided within an open fronted, single storey garage
building. The site lies adjacent to a large 2/3 storey office building at number 71/73 Victoria
Street and a 2 storey office at number 77 Victoria Street. Residential properties lie to the south of
the site and include flats in Ralston Court and terraced dwellings in Russell Street. Newly built
flats at number 79 Victoria Street lie to the west of the site.

33



4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

KEY CONSTRAINTS

The front of the site lies within the Windsor Town Centre Conservation Area. The site does not lie
within a designated shopping frontage.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal comprises the change of use of the ground floor and basement from Class Al
(retail) to Class Bla (office) and Class C3 (residential). The office would be accessed from the
front of the building and the studio flat would be accessed from the rear courtyard. It is also
proposed to demolish 3 garages at the rear and alter/extend the building to include a second floor
extension above the existing premises and ground and first floor rear extensions (flat roof) to
provide 2no 1 bed flats accessed via an external staircase and a 2 storey 1 bed unit. These
would all be accessed from the rear courtyard and the first and second floor flats would have
small south facing deck/terraces. The 2 storey dwelling would have a Juliette balcony and
French doors serving a bedroom. The building would be rendered to match the existing and a
slate ro

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, Shamsul Shelim and 
Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Airey and Samantha 
Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 10 
October 2018 be approved subject to the following amendment:

That the following be added: The Panel held a minutes silence in memory of 
Councillor Jesse Grey.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/02344* Upgrade and renewal of existing services to the moorings including 
replacement of existing electric hook-up and water points, 
replacement of existing mooring bollards with mooring rings, 
upgrading of black and grey water drainage system with installation of 
bespoke drainage system and replacement of existing storage sheds 
at the Moorings, Willows Riverside Park, Windsor SL4 5TG – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to refuse planning permission as 
the Panel felt it would amount to inappropriate development of 
the Green Belt and that no Very Special Circumstances had been 
presented.

(The Panel was addressed Richard Endacott and Keith Hughes in 
objection and Jeremy D Lambe, the Agent on behalf of the applicant).

17/03743 Mr Gorslar: Change of use of part ground floor and basement from A1 
(Retail) to B1a (Offices) and part residential (1no. Studio Flat). 
Demolition of existing garages, alterations and extensions including a 
second floor extension and rear extensions to create 2no. 1 bed flats, 
1no. 1 bed dwelling and cycle/bin store at 75 -75A Victoria Street, 
Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to approve the 
application and grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 13 of the Main Report as per the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations.



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.39 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


